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In the Matter of Crisco 2008 File No. 2008-082

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDER AND
PAYMNT OF A CML PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF

CONNCTICUT GENERAL STATUTES §§
9-602,9-604,9-06 (d), 9-703, & 9-706

This Agreement, by and between Joseph J. Crisco, of the Town of Woodbridge, County of
New Haven, State of COlliecticut and the authorized representative of the State Elections
Enforcement Commission is entered into in accordance with Section 9-7b-54 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and Section 4- i n(c) of the General Statutes of
Connecticut. In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

1. At all times relevant to the instant matter, Respondent was the state senator for the i 7'h
senatorial district in the Connecticut General Assembly.

2. Respondent, via the candidate commttee "Crisco 2008," was an applicant for a grant
of public monies from the Citizen's Election Fund ("CEF") in order to fund his 2008
campaign for re-election as state senator. In order to receive the grant, the Respondent
was required to comply with the laws and procedures prescribed in Chapters 155 and
157 of the General Statutes for cadidates seeking grants under the Citizen's Election
Program ("CEP") as well as the regulations and forms promulgated and prescribed
thereunder.

3. Afer "Crisco 2008" had submitted all of the forms and documentation necessary for
the Commission to consider its grant application for public funds from the CEF,
Commission staf conducted a standard review thereof. Because the review revealed
certain potential inproprieties and/or imperfections related to the signing and/or
swearing on certin forms and other documents submitted within the application
package, Commission staff conducted a ful validation thereof.

4. At its meeting on July 2, 2008, the Commssion considered the report of the
aforementioned validation of the "Crisco 2008" application package and found that the
improprieties and imperfections were material and fatal to the request for public fuds
and denied the application with prejudice.

5. Also at its meeting on July 2, 2008, the Commssion, pursuant to General Statutes § 9-
7b (a), initiated an investigation into whether any election laws were violated in
connection with the Respondent's 2008 campaign for re-election as state senator..

6. On or about December 17,2007, as required by General Statutes §§ 9-602 & 9-604,
Respondent filed a Registration by Canidate and a Candidate Commttee Registration
Statement (SEEC Forms i & IA) identifyg "Crisco 2008" as the funding vehicle for
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his campaign for re-election and naming Robert Goodman and Respondent's spouse
Patricia Crisco as Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer respectively. The sections of the
forms that require acceptance of the aforementioned designations by the treasurer and
deputy treasurer respectively were dated December 4, 2007 and contained signatures
that were purportedly those of the Respondent and the above two individuals.

7. During the period beginning on December 17, 2007 through Election Day November
4,2008, "Crisco 2008" made expenditures and solicited and received contributions in
aid of the candidacy of Respondent Crisco.

8. Connecticut General Statutes § 9-602, provides in pertinent part:

(a) Except with respect to an individual acting on his own, no
contriutions may be mae, soliciled or received and no
expendilures may be made, directly or indirectly, in aid of or in
opposion to the candicy for nominaJion or electin of any

individual or any par or referendum question, wiless (1) the

candide or chairn of the commiltee has fied a designation

of a campaign treasurer and a deposilory institutin siluaed in

this stae as the depository for the commilee's fund or (2) the
candidate or, in the event of a referendum question, a group of
individuals has filed a certfication in accordance with the

provisions of section 9-604 or 9-605, as the case may be.
(Emphasis added.)

9. Connecticut General Statutes § 9-604, provides in pertinent part:

(a) Each candidate for a partcular public office or the position of
town commttee member shal form a single candie
commiltee for which he shall designate a campaign treasurer

and a depository institution situated in this state as the
depository for the committee's funds and shall file a commilee
staement containing such designaJions, not later than ten days
after becoming a candidate, with the proper authority as required
by section 9-603. The candidae ma also designate a deputy
camaign treasurer on such commttee statement. The campaign
treasurer and any deputy campaign treasurer so designaJed
shall sin a staJement accepting such designaJn which the

candidae shall include as part of, or jile with, the committee

stateme/Ú. . . . (Emphasis added.)

i O. On each page of the Candidate Committee Registration Statement form (SEEC Form
1 A), the form contains the following statement "Notice: Making a false statement on
this form may subject you to criminal penalties, including but not limited to,
inprisonment for up to one year or a fine of up to two thousand dollars, or both."

i 1. On the Candidate Committee Registration Statement form (SEEC Form IA), the
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signature of Respondent Crisco is that of the Respondent. However, the signatures of
Robert Goodman and Patricia Crisco, the named Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer
respectively, were not signed by those individuals, as required. Instead, they were
signed by Respondent Crisco in their names.

12. On or about July 28,2008 and on or about August 13,2008 Respondent Crisco re-
submitted the Registration by Candidate and Candidate Commttee Registration
Statement forms (SEEC Forms I & 1A) again identifyg "Crisco 2008" as the his
candidate commttee. He first designated Jeanette G. Glicksman as Treasurer and
then subsequently replaced Ms. Glicksman with Vincent J. Cleary. The sections of
both of the forms that require the acceptance of the aforementioned designations were
properly and personally signed by the Respondent and the above individuals.

i 3. TIie Commssion concludes that because the Respondent submitted the first Candidate
Commttee Registration Statement without the autheinic signatures of Robert
Goodman and Patricia Crisco, the Respondent therefore failed to properly designate a
treasurer or deputy treasurer for "Crisco 2008."

i 4. Accordingly, the Commission concludes that Respondent Crisco violated General
Statutes § 9-604 for submitting a Candidate Committee Registration Statement
without the signature of the Treasurer indicating his acceptance of said designation.

i 5. TIie Commssion furter concludes that Respondent Crisco violated General Statutes §
9-602 by making expenditures and solicitig and/or receivig contributions in aid of
his candidacy durig that period in which no treasurer was legally authorizd to act
and no commttee was legally formed on behalf of Respondent Crisco's candidacy.

i 6. Connecticut General Statutes § 9-8, provides in pertinent part:

Any person who makes a false statement in any statement
required to be signed wider the penalties of false statement
under this title and, except as otherwise provided by law, any
person who signs the name of another to any such statement
shall be guüty of false staement, which shall be deemed to have
been commtted in the town where such statement is filed and
shaU be subject to the penaties provided for false stateme/Ú.
¡Emphasis added.)

17. The Commssion furter concludes that Respondent Crisco violated General Statutes §
9-8 by signing the names of Robert Goodman and Patricia Crisco on the Candidate
Commttee Registration Statement and submitting it to the Commission.

18. TIie aforementioned acts involvig the Candidate Committee Registration Statements
were material and necessarily fatal to the Respondent's application for a grant of
public monies, as every act taken by Respondent in fiheranc of the campaign,
including, but not limited to, each contribution solicited and/or received and each
expenditure made, was impermissible without a properly designated treasurer in place.
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19. On or about December 17,2007, "Crisco 2008" filed Affidavits of Intent to Abide
(SEEC Forms CEP 10) for the Respondent, Robert Goodman and Patricia Crisco, all
pursuant to General Statutes § 9-703. The affdavits contained signatures that were

purrtedly those of the Respondent and the above two individuals. The affdavit for

Robert Goodman was notarized by Concetta Coppola, a notary public and an employee
of Mr. Goodman. The affidavits for the Respondent and Patricia Crisco were signed
on December 4,2007 and notarized by a notary public on December i 1,2007.

20. Connecticut General Statues § 9-703, provides in pertinent part:

(a) Each candidate for nomination or election to the offce of
state senaor or state representative in 2008, or thereafter, or the
offce of Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney General, State

Comptroller, Secretary of the State or State Treasurer in 2010, or
thereafter, shal jile an affdavit with the State Elections

Enforcement Commission. The affdavit shall include a written
certification that the candidate either intends to abide by the
expenditure limits under the Citizens' Election Program set fort
in subsection (c) of section 9-702, or does not intend to abide by
said limits. If the candidate imends to abide by said limits, the
affdavit shall also include written certjications il that the

campaign treasurer of the candidate committee for said cadidate
shall expend an moneys received from the Citizns' Election
Fund in accordance with the provisions of subsection (g) of
section 9-607 and regulations adopted by the State Elections
Enforcement Commssion under subsection (e) of section 9-706,

il that the candidate shall repay to the fund any such moneys
that are not expended in accordance with subsection (g) of said
section 9-607 and said regulations, (3) that the candidate and the
camaign treasurer shall comply with the provisions of
subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of section 9-711, and il stating

the cadidate's status as a major party, minor party or petitioning
part candidate and, in the case of a major part or minor part
candidate, the name of such part. The written certifcation
described in subivision (3) of this subsection shall be made by
both the candidae and the camaiim treasurer of the candidate
commttee for said candidate. A candidate for nomination or
election to any such office shall file such affidavit not later than
four o'clock p.m. on the twenty-fih day before the day of a
priary, if applicable, or on the fortieth day before the day of the

election for such offce, except that in the case of a special

election for the office of state senator or state represemative, the
candidate shall file such affidavit not later than four o'clock p.m.
on the twenty-fift day before the day of such special election. . .
. (Emphasis added. J
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21. On or about May I, 2008, "Crisco 2008" fied amended Afdavits of Intent to Abide
(S EEC Forms CEP 10) for the Respondent, Robert Goodman and Patricia Crisco, all
pursuan to General Statutes § 9-703. All three prior affidavit forms were rejected by
Commssion staff as all three incorrectly contained "X" marks in sections where
initials were required per the affidavit form. The amended affidavits contained initials
and signatures that were purprtedly those of the Respondent and the above two
individuals. The affidavits for the Respondent and Robert Goodman were dated April
28,2008 and were notaried by the aforementioned Concetta Coppola. TIie affidavit
for Patricia Crisco was notarized by a different notary public and dated April 25, 2008.

22. On each page of the Affdavit of Intent to Abide form (SEEC Form CEP 10), the
following statement appears: "Notice: Makig a false statement on this form may
subject you to criminal penalties, including but not limted to, imprisonment for up to
one year or a fie of up to two thousand dollars, or both."

23. On both the December 17,2007 and May 1,2008 Affidavits of the candidate, the
initials and signature of Respondent Crisco were that of the Respondent.

24. On both the December 17,2007 and May 1,2008 Affdavits of the purported treasurer,
the initials and signatures of Robert Goodman were not made by Mr. Goodman. On
the December 17,2007 Affidavit, the Respondent signed Mr. Goodman's name and
Concetta Coppola notaried the signature in the Respondent's presence. On the May
1,2008 Affdavit, while in the Respondent's presence, Ms. Coppola signed Mr.
Goodman's name and notarized the signature.

25. On the December 17,2007 Afdavit of the purported deputy treasurer, the intials and
signatures of Patricia Crisco were not made by Ms. Crisco. On the December 17, 2007
Afdavit, the Respondent signed Ms. Crisco's name and had the signature notarized in
the Respondent's presence a week after the signing.

26. On the May 1,2008 Affdavit of the deputy treasurer, the initials and signature of
Patricia Crisco were actually hers.

27. TIie Commssion concludes that Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-703 by
submitting Affidavits of Intent to Abide, as described in Paragraphs 24 & 25, that
contained oaths and/or signatures and that did not meet the requirements enumerated
thereunder.

28. TIie Commssion furter concludes that Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-8
three separate times between the December 17, 2007 an May 1, 2008 Afdavits, one
violation for each of the three inauthentic signatures thereon.

29. TIie aforementioned acts involvig the Affdavits of Intent to Abide were material and
necessarily fatal to the Respondent's application for a grant of public fuds and
represented substanial noncompliance with the requirements of the CEP under
Chapters 155 and i 57 of the General Statutes and the regulations and forms
promulgated and prescribed thereunder.
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30. On or about May 21, 2008, "Crisco 2008" filed, imeralia, a CEP "Application for
Public Grant Dollars" (SEEC Form CEP 15) pursuant to General Statutes § 9-706.
TIie Application contained initials and signatures that were purportedly those of the
Respondent, Mr. Goodman and Ms. Crisco.

31. Connecticut General Statutes § 9-706, provides in pertinent part:

(a) (I) A participating candidate for nomiation to the office of
state senator or state representative in 2008, or thereafter, or the
offce of Governor, lieutenant Governor, Attorny General, State
Comptroller, Secretary of the State or State Treasurer in 2010, or
thereafter, may apply to the State Elections Enforcement

Commssion for a grant from the fund under the Citizens'
Election Program for a priary campaign, . . .

(b) The application shall include a written cenijication that:

(5) The campaign treasurer of the candidate committee will:
(A) Comply with the provisions of chapters 155 and 157, and (B)
maintain and furnish all records required pursuant to chapters
155 and 157 and any regulation adopted pursuant to such
chapters; . . . . (Emphasis added.)

32. TIie initials and signatures of Respondent Crisco and Patricia Crisco on the
Application for Public Grant Dollars are authentically theirs.

33. However, the purprted initials and signature of Robert Goodman on the Application
for Public Grant Dollars were not made by Mr. Goodman. In the Respondent's
presence, Concetta Coppola signed Mr. Goodman's name on the application.

34. The Commssion concludes that Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-706 by
submitting an Application for Public Gra Dollars containng signatures which did
not meet the requirements enumerated thereunder.

35. TIie aforementioned act involving the Application for Public Grant Dollars was
material and necessariy fatal to the Respondent's application for a grant of public
monies and represented substantial noncompliane with the requirements of the CEP
under Chapters 155 and 157 of the General Statues and the regulations and forms
promulgated and prescribed thereunder.

36. Connecticut General Statutes § 9-606 (d), provides in pertinent part:

(d) No person shall act as a campaign treasurer or deputy

campaign treasurer unless the person is an elector of this state,
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candidaie commttee, designating the person as campaign

treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer, has been filed in
accordance with section 9-603. . . . A candidate shall not serve as
the candidae's own canaifm treasurer or deputv CafTailm
treasurer, except that a candidate who is exempt from forming a
candidate committee under subsection (b) of section 9-604 and
has riled a certifcation that the candidate is fiancing the

candidate's campaign from the candidate's own personal funds or
is not receiving or expending in excess of one thousand dollars
may perform the duties of a campaign treasurer for the
candidate's own campaign. . . . . . . . (Emphasis added.)

37. During the period between December 17,2007 and July 28, 2008, Robert Goodman
did not act as the treasurer for Respondent Crisco's campaign for re-election in 2008.
He had no involvement in, much less approval of, the receipts and expenditures of the
campaign and was not aware that the Respondent had sought a grant of public funds
through the CEP. He was a treasurer in name only.

38. Every substantive act an duty reserved for the treasurer under Chapters 155 and 157
of the General Statutes was effectively exercised personally by Respondent Crisco
and/or was exercised at his exclusive direction, including, but not limted to: the
approval of expenditures; the drafting of checks directly from the fuds of the
commttee bank account; and the filing of statements disclosing Úie receipts and
expenditures of the commttee as required by General Statutes § 9-608.

39. Conncticut General Statutes § 9-604 (b), provides in pertinent part:

(b) The formation of a candidate commttee by a candidate and
the riling of statements pursuant to setion 9-608 shall not be
required if the cadidate files a certification with the proper
authority required by section 9-603, not later than ten days after
beomig a canidate, and any of the following conditions exist
for the campaign: il The candidate is one of a slate of

candidates whose campaigns are funded solely by a part

commttee or a political committee formed for a single election
or primary and expenditures made on behalf of the candidate's
campaign are reported by the commttee sponsorig the
candidate's cadidacy; il the candidate finances the candidate's

campaign entirely from personal fuds and does not solicit or
receive contributions, provided if said cadidate personally

makes an expenditure or expenditures in excess of one thousand
dollars to, or for the benefit of, said canidate's campaign for
nomition at a primar or election to an office or position, said
candidate shall file statements according to the same schedule
and in the same manner as is required of a campaign treasurer of
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a candidate commttee under section 9-608; il the cadidate

does not receive or expend funds in excess of one thousand

dollars; or il the candidate does not receive or expend any

funds, including personal funds, for the candidate's campaign. If
the candidate no longer qualifes for the exemption under any of
these conditions, the candidate shall comply with the provisions
of subsection (a) of this section, not later than three business days
thereafter and shall provide the candidate's designated campaign
treasurer with all inormation required for completion of the
treasurer's statements and filings as required by section 9-608. If
the candidate no longer qualifies for the exemption due to the
condition stated in the candidate's certification but so qualifies
due to a different condition speified in this subsection, the

candidate shall file an amended certification with the proper
authority and provide the new condition for the candidate's

qualification not later than three business days following the
change in circumstances of the financing of the candidate's

campaign. The fiing of a certification under this subsection shall
not relieve the candidate from compliance with the provisions of
this chapter. (Emphasis added.)

40. Respondent Crisco's campaign for re-election did not qualify for any of the
exemptions enumerated in General Statutes § 9-60 (b).

41. TIie Commssion concludes that during the period between December 17, 2007
through July 28, 2008, Respondent Crisco acted as his own treasurer.

42. Accordingly, the Commission concludes that Respondent Crisco violated General
Statues § 9-606 (d).

43. All of the above violations were material inproprieties and represented substanial
noncompliance with the requirements of the CEP under Chapters 155 and 157 of the
General Statutes and the regulations and forms promulgated and prescribed
thereunder. However, the Commssion recognes that while the Respondent grossly
failed to appreciate the seriousness of the requirements of the Connecticut campaign
fiance laws and the CEP, as well as the significance of legal signatures, it also
recognizes that the Respondent has fully cooprated in the instan matter and that there
was no intent on behalf of the Respondent to defalcate public funds.

44. The Respondent admits all jurisdictional facts an agrees that this Agreement and
Order shall have the same force and effect as a final decision and Order entered afer a
full hearig and shall beome fial when adopted by the Commission. The
Respondent shall receive a copy hereof as provided in Section 9-7b-56 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

45. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement will be submitted to the Commssion
at its next meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commssion, it is withdrawn by the
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Respondent and may not be used as an admission in any subsequent hearing, if the
same becomes necessary.

46. TIle Respondent waives:

(a) Any further procedural steps;
(b) The requirement that the Commission's decision contain a statement of

findings of fact and conclusions of law, separately stated; and
(c) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise to challenge or contest the
validity of the Order entered into pursuant to this Agreement.

47. Upon the Respondent's compliance with the Order hereinafter stated, the Commssion
shall not initiate any further proceedings against him pertaining to this matter.
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ORDER

IT is HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall hencefort strictly comply with the
requirements of Connecticut General Statutes §§ 9-602, 9-604. 9-606,9-703, and 9-706.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED THAT the Respondein shall pay' civil penalty of
four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) to the Commssion on or before Ma 200

I ß

For the State of C/''7ecicut:

BY: y!1- iCL~75
J n M. Andrews, Esq.

Director of Legal Afair & Enforcement
& Authorized Representative of the
State Elections Enforcement Commssion
20 Triity St., Suite 101

Hartord, CT

Dated:~ ~ -oq Dated: Z; ~ 1'7 - eY;

Adopted this J'l t\ay of ~ of 20bQ at Hartord, Connecticut

~~---
Stephen F. Cashman, Chairman
By Order of the Commission
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